Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Vol. CXLVII, No. 29

dated 16th June, 2016

SIGNED this 31st day of May, 2016.

DR. ERNEST BAI KOROMA, *President*.



No. 9



2016

Sierra Leone

The Sierra Leone Road Safety Authority (Amendment) Act, Support 2016.

Short title.

Being an Act to amend the Sierra Leone Road safety Authority Act, 1996 to provide for the substitution of the words: "Traffic Warden Corps" by the words: "Road Safety Corps" and for other related matters.

Date of commencement.

ENACTED by the President and Members of Parliament in this present Parliament assembled.

[

2

Amendment of Act No. 4 of 1996.

No.

1. Section 26A, 26B, 26C, 26D, 26E, 26F, 26G, and 26H of the Sierra Leone Road safety Authority Act, 1996 and the First and Second Schedules to the Sierra Leone Road safety Authority Act, 1996 are amended by substituting the words "Traffic Warden Corps" by the words "Road Safety Corps" wherever they occur.

Passed in Parliament this 12th day of May, in the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen.

IBRAHIM S. SESAY, Clerk of Parliament.

This Printed Impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed Parliament and found by me to be a true and correct printed copy of the said Bill.

IBRAHIM S. SESAY, Clerk of Parliament.

Printed and Published by the Government Printing Department, Sierra Leone. $\textit{Gazette}\ \ \text{No. 29 of 16th June, 2016}.$